

No. 23-40217

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Texas Medical Association; Tyler Regional Hospital, L.L.C.; Doctor Adam Corley,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services; Department of Labor;
Department of the Treasury; Xavier Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Department of Health
and Human Services; Julie A. Su, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor;
Janet Yellen, Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury,
Defendants-Appellants.

LifeNet, Incorporated; East Texas Air One, L.L.C.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

United States Department of Health and Human Services; Xavier Becerra, Secretary,
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; United States Department of the
Treasury; Janet Yellen, Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury; United States
Department of Labor; Julie A. Su, Acting Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor;
United States Office of Personnel Management; Kiran Ahuja,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

DAMIEN M. DIGGS
United States Attorney

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN
KEVIN B. SOTER
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7222
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 305-1754*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs lack standing.	3
II. The final rule comports with the No Surprises Act.	10
A. The final rule effectuates Congress’s instruction to establish “one” arbitration process.	10
B. Each of the challenged provisions is reasonable in light of the text, nature, and purpose of the No Surprises Act.....	15
1. The rule, like the statute, begins with the QPA.	15
2. The rule appropriately includes the same sort of common-sense evidentiary rules that often apply in dispute resolution processes.	17
3. The Departments invoked ample authority to direct arbitrators to adequately explain their decisions in writing.....	25
C. Plaintiffs fail to give effect to the Departments’ considered decision to excise any QPA presumption.....	28
III. At the very least, the district court erred in issuing overbroad relief.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	15
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022).....	33, 34
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	5
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	9
<i>Central & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Central United Life Ins. Co. v. Burwell</i> , 827 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	29
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. 261 (2016).....	11
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Franco v. Mabe Trucking Co.</i> , 3 F.4th 788 (5th Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Glen v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 7 F.4th 331 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	6

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4, 8, 9

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 4, 5

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 34

National Pork Producers Council v. U.S. EPA,
 635 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2011) 11-12, 13

New Mexico v. Department of Interior,
 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017) 6

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 9

Sierra Club v. Glickman,
 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998) 4

Sugar Cane Growers Coop. of Fla. v. Veneman,
 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 4

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 4

Texas v. EEOC,
 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) 6

Texas v. United States,
 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) 5, 6

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), *aff'd by equally divided Court*,
 579 U.S. 547 (2016)..... 12

Texas Med. Ass'n v. HHS,
 6:22-cv-450-JDK, 2023 WL 5489028 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2023)..... 20

United States v. Texas,
 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)32, 33

Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....11, 12

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):

5 U.S.C. § 556(d)..... 17
 5 U.S.C. § 703 34

No Surprises Act:

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(2)(A) 19
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(a)(3)(E)(i) 7
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(2)(A)1, 10
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i)-(ii) 15
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(i) 12
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(C)(ii) 22
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(5)(D)12, 32
 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-111(c)(7)(C)..... 26

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(ii)(A)3, 7, 13, 14, 16
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iii)(B)..... 15
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iii)(E)..... 17, 18, 21, 23, 25
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(iv)(B)(1)..... 23
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(vi)(A)-(B)..... 27
 45 C.F.R. § 149.510(c)(4)(vi)(B)..... 27

Rules:

Fed. R. Evid. 402 17
 Fed. R. Evid. 403 17

Fed. R. Evid. 611(b) 17

Legislative Material:

H.R. Rep. No 116-615, pt. 1 (2020)..... 31

Other Authorities:

Erin L. Duffy et al., *Policies to Address Surprise Billing Can Affect
Health Insurance Premiums*, 26 Am. J. Managed Care 401 (2020) 31

Requirements Related to Surprise Billing,
87 Fed. Reg. 52,618 (Aug. 26, 2022) 1, 8, 16-17, 17, 19, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29
